
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Phil Garnett 
 
39 51632 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Friday, 5th November, 2010 at 9.00am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Blake - Middleton Park; 

A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

R Finnigan - Morley North; 

S Golton - Rothwell; 

P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

J Procter - Wetherby; 

N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

K Wakefield (Chair) - Kippax and Methley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes held on 
6th September 2010 and 23rd September 2010.  
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) recommending 
to full Council amendments to Article 9 of the 
Constitution and the Council Procedure Rules. 
 

7 - 34 

8   
 

  PETITIONS SCHEME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) providing an 
overview of the authority’s duty to adopt a petitions 
scheme, and providing a facility for submitting 
electronic petitions.  The report asks the General 
Purposes Committee to recommend a petition 
scheme for approval by full Council, together with 
necessary constitutional amendments. 
 

35 - 
54 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) notifying and 
inviting comment from the committee upon the 
work programme for the municipal year. 
 

55 - 
58 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 5th November, 2010 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J Blake, A Carter, J L Carter, S Golton, 
P Gruen, T Leadley (as substitute for R 
Finnigan), A Lowe, T Murray (as substitute 
for N Taggart) and J Procter 

 
Apologies Councillors  

R Finnigan and N Taggart 
 
 

10 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

11 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

The Committee considered the designation of Appendix 2 and 3 to Agenda 
item 7 (minute 16 refers) as exempt under the Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 10.4 (5). 
 
RESOLVED – That the exemption applied to Appendix 2 and 3 to Agenda 
Item 7 be maintained and as a consequence the public be excluded from the 
discussion of the item. 
 

12 Late items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100 B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted late supplementary information in 
relation to PRP schemes for Refuse Collectors (See Agenda Item 7, minute 
No.16). 
 

13 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made either under this item or at any stage 
during the meeting. 
 

14 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Taggart and Councillor 
Finnigan.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 5th November, 2010 

 

15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED  - That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee meeting 
held on 28th June 2010 be approved as a correct record. 
 

16 PRP Scheme for Refuse Collectors  
 

The Director of Resources and Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
presented their report which introduced the criteria by which potential 
Performance Related Pay (PRP) schemes within the Council should be 
assessed. The report updated the Committee on progress with the 
implementation of a PRP scheme for the Refuse Collection service and 
sought authorisation for the Director of Resources to finalise the scheme 
before it’s introduction.  The report also informed the Committee of other work 
being done to look at implementing PRP schemes in other parts of the 
Council. 
 
Following the introduction of the item. the Committee agreed that members of 
the public should be excluded so that Appendix 2 and 3 could be discussed in 
conjunction with the rest of the report. At this stage further confidential 
information updating the Committee on the latest developments was 
distributed.  
 
Members discussed the report and its appendices in detail in particular they 
considered all the options available to the Council for remunerating refuse 
collectors and the implications associated with them. 
 
Members considered the future recruitment of refuse collectors and the need 
for job descriptions to be clear that the work of refuse collecting is suitable for 
both women and men. 
 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to: 
 

•••• note that further work is being done to identify the potential 
introduction of PRP schemes in other areas of the Council’s 
workforce; 

 

•••• note the criteria set out at Appendix 1 to the report as the criteria 
by which PRP schemes considered for introduction within the 
Council are assessed; 

 

•••• support the introduction of a PRP scheme within the Refuse 
Collection service provided that it meets the criteria set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report and subject to consideration of further 
financial information to be provided by the Director of Resources. 

 

•••• to convene a further emergency meeting following the provision of 
Director of Resource’s further information to the group leaders. 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 5th November, 2010 

 

 
 

17 Area Committees: Amendment to Composition  
 

The Chief Regeneration Officer presented a report of The Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods which proposed to change the ward 
composition of two area committees. The report considered that by doing so 
anomalies in  the demographic and socio economic profiles of the current 
committees in the North West of the city could be resolved. The changes 
proposed aimed to produce committees composed of wards with comparable 
profiles. 
 
Members discussed the extent of work done to consult both the public and the 
members of the wards affected by the proposed changes and concluded that 
further work needed to be done with regards to this. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
withdraw the item. 
 

18 Amendment to Council Procedure Rules - Question Time  
 

The Principal Corporate Governance Officer (Corporate Governance) 
presented a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance). 
The report proposed an amendment to Council Procedure Rule 11.6 ‘Expiry of 
Question Time’ to allow that at the close of question time, the question in 
progress will be dealt with in full, including the asking and response to any 
supplementary question. 
 
RESOLVED  -  Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend to full Council to approve the amendment  to Council Procedure 
Rule 11.6 as detailed in the Appendix to the report. 
 

19 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying members of the draft work programme for the 2010/11 municipal 
year. 
 
RESOLVED  - Members resolved to agree that the draft work programme for 
2010/11 be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 5th November, 2010 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J Blake, A Carter, R Finnigan, S Golton, 
P Gruen, M Lobley (as substitute for J L 
Carter), T Murray (as substitute for N 
Taggart), A Ogilvie (as substitute for A 
Lowe) and J Procter 

 
Apologies Councillors  J L Carter, A Lowe and 

N Taggart 
 
 

20 Short Notice  
 
Meeting called at short notice under the provisions of paragraph 4.1 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
 

21 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

22 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

The Committee considered the designation of Appendix 1 to Agenda item 5 
(minute 24 refers) as exempt under the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules 10.4 (4) and (5). 
 
RESOLVED  - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following part of the agenda designated as containing 
exempt information on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business transacted, that if members of the press and public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information, as follows:- 
 
Appendix 1 to Agenda item 5 because it contained information relating to 
negotiations in connection with industrial relations and information in respect 
of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings . It was considered in these circumstances that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption from publication outweighed the public interest 
in disclosing the information. 
 

23 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made either under this item or at any stage 
during the meeting.  
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 5th November, 2010 

 

24 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Taggart, Lowe and J L 
Carter. 
 

25 Introduction of Performance Related Pay Schemes  
 

 
Before the item was considered the Committee agreed that members of the 
public should be excluded as the Main issue in the report referred directly to 
the exempted Appendix 1. 

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods presented his and the 
Director of Resources report, which followed on from the report received by 
General Purposes Committee on 6th September 2010. This report set out 
further analysis of the options appraisal previously presented, in order to 
inform a decision in relation to the implementation of a Performance Related 
Pay (PRP) Scheme for the Refuse Collection Service. 
 
Members considered the options available  with the respective financial and 
legal implications, and  also  the equal pay legislation more generally.  
 
Members also discussed the  implementation of  other PRP schemes across 
the Council . 
 
 RESOLVED  - Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
agree the introduction of a PRP scheme within the Refuse Collection Service 
and authorise the Director of Resources to finalise negotiations with the Trade 
Unions in order to enter into a collective agreement to bring it into effect. 
 
(This item was considered urgent so as to ensure that the PRP scheme could 
be introduced as soon as possible  to realise the savings as soon as possible 
in the current  financial climate.) 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 5 November 2010 
 
Subject: Amendments to the Constitution 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1.  Further to the resolutions made at the Annual Council Meeting, amendments are 
recommended to the Constitution. 

 
2.  These are as follows: 

• amendments to Article 9 (membership of Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee ) as set out in appendix 1 to this report; 

• amendment to Council Procedure Rule 12.1 (allocation of motions between 
political groups); and 

• amendment to Council Procedure Rule 14.5 (reference to Support Executive 
Member). 

3.    In addition, an amendment to Council Procedure Rule 1.1 (re considering 
recommendations of General Purposes Committee at the Annual Meeting) is 
recommended for clarity. 

4.   The proposed amendments to the Council Procedure Rules are set out in appendix 
2 to this report. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Tony Westwood 
 

Tel: ext 51710  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To ask the General Purposes Committee to recommend to Council amendments to 
Article 9 of the Constitution, and to the Council Procedure Rules. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 General Purposes Committee is authorised to consider proposals to amend the 
Constitution and make recommendations to full Council. 

2.2 Further to the change in Administration  a number of inconsistencies have been 
identified in the Constitution. 

2.3 In particular, there are consequential amendments arising from the change from an 
Administration with one major opposition group, to the current Administration with 
two major opposition groups. 

 
2.4 In addition, it is proposed to clarify Rule 1.1, (which sets out the business to be 

considered at the Annual Meeting), to reflect that recommendations from General 
Purposes Committee are considered at that meeting, (in relation to amendments to 
the Constitution).  

 
3.0 Main Issues 

Updating Amendments 

Article 9.2 

3.1 As currently drafted, Article 9.2 provides that “Members of the Executive; and 
Political Group Leaders and Whips from the administration and the major opposition 
Group are precluded from being members of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee”.  There is now more than one major opposition group. 

 
3.2 It is therefore recommended that this provision should refer to “the three
[...]
2.2(i); 6.2; 11.1(b); 
15.1; 16.2; 19.1; 19.2; 24.1; 27.1 and 28.1, whereby any reference to Council 
Procedure Rule 1.1(g) are amended to read 1.1(h). 

 
3.12 The recommended amendments are shown in appendix 2 to this report. 
 
4.0 Implications For Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 It is in accordance with good governance principles to update the Constitution to 
ensure that it is fit for purpose. 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications 

5.1 There are no legal or resource implications arising from the proposed amendments. 

6.0  Conclusions 

6.1 The Constitution should be amended to keep it fit for purpose. 

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 General Purposes Committee are asked recommend Council to approve: 

• amendments to Article 9 as set out in appendix 1 to this report; 

• revised Council Procedure Rules, amended as set out in appendix 2 to this 
report. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX ONE 

9.2 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

9.2.1 The following are precluded from being members of the Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee:

Members of the Executive; 

Political Group Leaders from the three largest groups; and 

Whips from the three largest groups 

9.2.2  The Chair of Standards Committee will be a non voting co-opted member 
of the Committee1

Formatted: Indent: First line: 
0 cm

Formatted: Bulleted + Level:
1 + Aligned at:  1.9 cm + Tab
after:  2.54 cm + Indent at: 
2.54 cm

Deleted: and 

Deleted: administration and 
the major opposition Group 

Deleted: are precluded from 
being members of the 
Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee.

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX TWO 

Council Procedure Rules 

Part 4  (a) 
Page 1 of 21 

COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 

1.0 ANNUAL MEETING OF COUNCIL

1.1 Timing and Business

 In a year when there is an ordinary election of Councillors, the annual meeting will 
take place within 21 days of the retirement of the outgoing Councillor
[...]
e voting will be recorded to show 
how each Member present voted. 

(c) If no such requisition is made before the Lord Mayor announces the next item 
of business or the closure of the meeting, as appropriate, the result of the 
show of hands as announced by the Lord Mayor will there upon become 
final. 

16.4 Recorded Vote

 Before the vote is taken on any motion, amendment, or amendment which has itself 
become a substantive motion, any two Members of the Council may demand that 
the votes are recorded and in that case the voting will be recorded to show how 
each Member present voted. 

16.5 Right to Require Individual Vote to be Recorded

 Where immediately after a vote is taken at a meeting any Member so requires, 
there shall be recorded in the minutes of the proceedings of that meeting whether 

Deleted: g

Deleted: g

Page 27



Council Procedure Rules 

Part 4 (a) 
Page 16 of 21 

that person cast his/her vote for the question, against the question or whether s/he 
abstained from voting. 

16.6 Division Bells

(a) Where a closing speech has started there will be a single ring of the bell. 

(b) In any situation where it has been agreed that a recorded vote shall be taken, 
there will be two rings of the bell and at least half a minute will elapse 
between the end of the final ring and the taking of the vote. 

16.7 Voting on Appointments

 If there are more than two people nominated for any position to be filled by the 
Council, and there is not a clear majority in favour of one person, then the name of 
the person with the least number of votes shall be taken off the list and a new vote 
shall be taken.  The process will continue until there is a majority of votes for one 
person. 

17.0 MINUTES

17.1 Signing the Minutes

(a) The Lord Mayor will put the question that the minutes of the previous 
meeting or meetings of the Council be approved as a correct record. 

(b) No discussion will take place upon the minutes, except upon their accuracy, 
and any quest
[...]
tee, has 
decided whether or not the power of exclusion of the public under section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 shall be exercised. 

Deleted: g

Page 30



APPENDIX TWO 

Council Procedure Rules 

Part 4  (a) 
Page 19 of 21 

25.0 APPLICATION TO COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

25.1 All of the Council Procedure Rules apply to meetings of full Council.  None of the 
Rules apply to meetings of the Executive (see Executive Procedure Rules).  Only 
the following Rules apply to meetings of committees and sub-committees:  
6,  7,  16.1,  16.2,  16.5,  17,  19,  21,  23 - 28.  

25.2 References to “Lord Mayor” shall read “the Chair”. 

26.0 SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

26.1 Allocation

(a)  In relation to each Plans Panel, the Council shall appoint substitute 
members, comprising all other members of the other Plans Panels, the 
Development Plan Panel and the Licensing Committee.  A nominated 
member shall be entitled to attend meetings in place of a regular member, 
subject to the substitute member having received appropriate training. 

(b)  In relation to the Member Management Committee, an Executive Member, 
Deputy Executive Member, Whip or Assistant Whip shall be entitled to attend 
meetings in place of a regular member of the Committee. 

(c)   In relation to the Development Plan Panel, the Council shall appoint 
substitute Members, comprising all Members of the Plans Panels and the 
Licensing Committee.  A nominated Member shall be entitled to attend 
meetings in place of a regular Member, subject to the substitute Member 
having received appropriate training. 

(d)  In relation to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee, the Council 
 shall appoint substitute members via nominations from party Whips. Each 
Whip shall nominate one substitute for each member that sits on the 
Committee. Whips may not nominate any members that would be excluded 
from full membership under the provisions of Article 9 of the Constitution. 

(e)   In relation to the General Purpos
[...]
ing of an Area Committee shall be satisfied if at least one 
third of the Elected Ward Members are present, and at least one Elected Ward 
Member from each ward within the area is present.  In the case of those 
Committees where the Area is made of only two wards, the quorum shall be 
satisfied if three Members are present and at least one Elected Ward Member from 
each ward within the area is present. 

28.6 The quorum for the Licensing Committee shall be as set out in the Licensing 
Procedure Rules.  

28.7 The quorum of any sub-committee shall be determined by the appointing 
committee.  

28.8 Except where authorised by statute, business shall not be transacted at a meeting 
unless a quorum is present. 

                                           
12

 Regulation 7(4) Standard Committee (England) Regulations 2008. 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 5 November 2010 
 
Subject: Petitions Scheme 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report provides an overview of the authority’s new duty to adopt a petitions scheme, 
in accordance with the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 
2009. 

2. The report outlines the requirements for the scheme, including setting relevant threshold 
numbers of signatories, and provisions requiring a petition to be considered by full 
Council, and for an officer to be called to account over an issue by a Scrutiny Board. 

3. The report asks the General Purposes Committee to recommend a petition scheme for 
approval by full Council.  Under the proposals, petitions with at least 800 signatures will 
be dealt with under the scheme, and may call an officer to account.  It is proposed that  
petitions may also be considered by full Council, under the existing provisions for dealing 
with deputations.  The draft scheme is attached as appendix 1 to the report. 

4. Constitutional amendments required to implement the new duty are also set out in the 
report. These include amendments to the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules, which the 
Committee are asked to recommend to full Council.  These are attached as appendix 2 to 
the report. 

5. The report also provides information about the duty to provide an electronic petitions 
facility, which will come into force on 15 December 2010. 

 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: E Davenport 
Tel: 24 78408  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the authority’s duty to adopt a petitions scheme, 
and provide a facility for submitting electronic petitions.  The report asks the General 
Purposes Committee to recommend a petition scheme for approval by full Council, 
together with necessary constitutional amendments. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 (“the 
Act”) imposed a new duty on the authority to approve a scheme for handling 
petitions, and to comply with the scheme.   

Valid petitions under the scheme 

2.2 As a minimum, the scheme must cover petitions which: 

• request the authority to take or stop taking actions described in the petition; 

• are signed by (at least) a specified number of people who live work or study in 
the authority’s area; and  

• are not made under another enactment1.  

2.3 The authority must acknowledge all valid petitions, within a specified time. 

Taking steps in response to petitions  

2.4 The authority is only required to take steps in response to valid petitions which are  
“active”.  The Act defines these as petitions which relate to: 

• a function of the authority (except functions relating to a licensing or planning 
decision, and matters relating to an individual or ent
[...]
 be 
publicised at minimal cost in the Council’s “About Leeds” newspaper, once 
approved, and on an annual basis after that.   

7.0 Recommendations 

7.1 That General Purposes Committee recommend full Council to: 

•••• approve the petitions scheme, set out in appendix 1 to this report; 
 

• approve the amendment to Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 12 as set out in 
appendix 2 to this report; 

 

• note that the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) proposes 
exercise her delegated authority to amend the following documents contained in 
the constitution, to reflect the new petitions duty: 

 
§ Summary and explanation;  
§ Article 3 (Citizens’ rights); and  
§ Summary of Council functions (Part 3, section 2A).  

 

•••• instruct the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) to publish the 
     petitions scheme on its website, and publicise it in “About Leeds”; 
 

•••• instruct the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) to implement an 
     electronic-petitions facility. 
 
 Background Papers 
 
 

1. Communities and Local Government  - Listening to Communities: Statutory guidance 
on the duty to respond to petitions. 

2. Communities and Local Government  - Letter withdrawing statutory guidance on 
petitions – 24th September 2010. 

3. Various petition schemes for West Yorkshire Authorities and core cities 

4. Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix 1  

Leeds City Council – Petitions Scheme 
 
Section 11 Local Democracy Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Valid petitions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.0  General 
 

 
Key points for petition organisers 

 
There are many different ways you can make your views known to the Council.  
Petitions are one way, but there are others which may be more effective or 
appropriate, depending on the circumstances.  Please see below for f
[...]
ganiser know about the 
steps which we have or will take. 

 YES 

 Within 15 working days of receipt 

Is the petition vexatious, abusive or 
inappropriate? 

Is there already a statutory right to appeal or 
review? (e.g. Council tax banding) * 
 

Does the petition refer to a planning or 
licensing application? * 
 

We will not take steps under this scheme, but  
will treat your petition as correspondence. 

NO 

NO 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Appendix 2 
 
 

REQUESTS FOR SCRUTINY – proposed amendment to Scrutiny Board 
Procedure Rule 12 

 
Petitions  

 
12.22  People who live, work or study in the Council’s area may submit a petition 

calling an officer to account by a Scrutiny Board1.  Where this meets the 
criteria specified in the Council’s petition scheme, the relevant Scrutiny Board 
must hold a review of the issue raised in the petition, and require the relevant 
officer, or another more appropriate officer, to attend before it to answer 
questions.      

 
12.23 A petition organiser may also require a Scrutiny Board to hold a review into 

the Council’s response to a petition2, where this is considered inadequate.    
 

 

                                            
1
 Section 18 Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009. 

2
 Where the petition has been dealt with under the Council’s petitions scheme. 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
 
General Purposes Committee 
 
Date: 5 November 2010 
 
Subject:  Work Programme 2010/11 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to notify members of the Committee of the draft work 
programme for the current municipal year. The draft work programme is attached at 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 The work programme provides information about future items for the General 
Purposes Committee agenda, when items will be presented and the which officer 
will be responsible for the item.  

3.0  Main Issues 

3.1   The draft work programme for 2010/11 is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3.3 Members are requested to consider whether they wish to add any items to the work 

programme.   

4.0 Implications for Council Policy And Governance 

4.1 There are no implications for Council Policy and Governance. 

5.0  Legal And Resource Implications  

5.1  There are no legal or resource implications.   
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Phil Garnett 
 

Tel: 51632  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



6.0 Recommendations  

6.1 Members are asked to note the draft work programme and advise officers of any 
additional items they wish to add. 

 

Page 56



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE                  
WORK PROGRAMME 2010/11 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

17th January 2011 2pm  

Delegations to Assistant 
Chief Executive (Corporate 
Governance)  

To receive a report proposing an amendment to the Officer 
Delegation Scheme (Council functions) for the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) in relation to the role of Deputy 
Returning Officer, and the appointment of a Deputy Electoral 
Registration Officer. 
 

Head of Licensing and 
Registration 
John Mulcahy /  
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) 

Amendment to the Planning 
Framework 

To receive a report proposing an amendment to the Planning Policy 
Framework and the subsequent amendment to Article 4 of the 
Constitution. 

Chief Officer (Planning, Policy 
and Improvement) 

4th February 2011 9am – No items scheduled as yet 

   

23rd March 2011 9am – No items scheduled as yet 

   

17th May 2011  2pm  

Review of Call in 
 

To receive a report considering the Call in procedure.  (Head of Scrutiny and Member 


Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 4

th
 February 2011 

 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Wakefield in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, A Blackburn, 
J Blake, G Driver, S Golton, P Gruen, 
M Lobley, A Lowe and J Procter 

 
Apologies Councillors  A Carter and J L Carter and J 

Blake 
 
 

26 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

27 Exempt Information - possible exclusion of the press and public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

28 Late items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

29 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made either under this item or at any stage 
during the meeting. 
 

30 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A. Carter and Councillor 
L. Carter.  
 

31 Minutes of the Previous Meetings  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Purposes Committee 
meetings held on 6th September 2010 and 23rd September 2010 be approved. 
 

32 Amendments to the Constitution  
 

The Trainee Solicitor (Legal Licensing and Registration) presented a report of 
the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) the report proposed an 
amendment to Article 9 of the constitution and also to the Council Procedure 
Rules.  
 
 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 4

th
 February 2011 

 

RESOLVED  - Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved to 
recommend to full Council to approve: 
 

• amendments  to Article 9 as set out in appendix 1 to the report; and 

• amendments to the Council Procedure Rules as set out in appendix 2 
of the report. 

 
33 Petitions Scheme  
 

The Principal Officer (Corporate Governance) presented a report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance). The report provided an 
overview of the authority’s duty to adopt a petitions scheme and provide a 
facility for submitting electronic petitions. The report asked the Committee to 
recommend a petition scheme for approval by full Council, together with 
necessary constitutional amendments. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the report in detail, particularly 
focussing on the importance of members of the public being able to become 
involved in the process of local democracy by having the opportunity to raise 
local issues with the Council.  
 
Members  noted in particular the existing avenues already available within the 
Council’s arrangements to receive deputations and that petitions should be 
received in the same way. They also noted that petitions are currently dealt in 
accordance with the corporate standards for dealing with correspondence. 
 
RESOLVED – Members of the General Purposes Committee resolved: 
  

• that with the exception of the e-petition element, the Council’s 
constitutional and administrative arrangements already meet the 
requirements of the legislation in relation to petitions, and that a further 
scheme was not therefore required to be considered by full Council; 

 

• to ask the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) to 
consider whether further clarification of the Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules was required to reflect the duties in relation to petitions and to 
make such points of clarification as may be required; and 

 

• to ask the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) to 
implement an electronic petitions facility.  

 
34 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme for the 2010/11 municipal 
year. 
 
 
 


